

March 23, 2017

610-929-3601

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor - 1 North Harrisburg, PA 17120

> Re: Correction to Metropolitan Edison Company Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 52, Supplement No. 37 – Changes the Language to the Rate Schedule GS – Medium, Docket No. R-2016-2537349

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Transmitted herewith for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is a copy of Supplement No. 37 to Metropolitan Edison Company ("Met-Ed") Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 52, which bears an issue date of March 23, 2017 and is proposed to be effective March 24, 2017.

Met-Ed hereby requests a waiver of the regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 53.31 pertaining to the Commission's requirement to provide sixty days' notice of revised rates, such that the enclosed tariff supplement may become effective on one day's notice on the basis that this filing simply constitutes a correction to Met-Ed's original compliance filing following its recent base rate proceeding at the above-referenced docket number. Specifically, page 66 of Met-Ed's tariff under Rate Schedule General Services-Medium as agreed to in the General Base Rate filing should have stated if an existing Customer's total consumption is less than 1,500 kWh per month for twelve (12) consecutive months, the Customer may no longer be eligible for service under this Rate Schedule GS-Medium. However, as a result of a typo, Met-Ed inadvertently changed the language in the Joint Petition for Partial Settlement filed on October 14, 2016 and its compliance filing under Supplement No. 35 to Metropolitan Edison Company Tariff Electric Pa.P.U.C. No. 52 to the following: If an existing Customer's total consumption is less than 1,500 kWh per month for two (2) consecutive months in the most recent twelve-month period, the Customer may no longer be eligible for service under this Rate Schedule GS-Medium.

With this filing, Rate Schedule General Services - Medium will correct the language to that agreed to by the parties to Met-Ed's General Base Rate filing.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact me at (610)-921-6525.

Sincerely,

Charles V. Fullem

Director of Rates & Regulatory Affairs-PA

610-921-6525

Enclosures

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION

:

vs. : Docket No. R-2016-2537349

•

METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION

•

vs. : Docket No. R-2016-2537352

:

PENNSYLVANIA ELECTRIC

COMPANY

•

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION

•

vs. : Docket No. R-2016-2537355

•

PENNSYLVANIA POWER COMPANY

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION

:

vs. : Docket No. R-2016-2537359

:

WEST PENN POWER COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify and affirm that I have this day served copies of **Metropolitan Edison**Company's Supplement No. 37 to Tariff – Electric No. 52 on the following persons, in the manner specified below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54:

FIRST CLASS MAIL

Darryl A. Lawrence Lauren M. Burge David T. Evrard Candis A. Tunilo Harrison W. Breitman Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Allison C. Kaster
Senior Prosecutor
Gina L. Lauffer
Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commerce Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
akaster@pa.gov
ginlauffer@pa.gov

Daniel G. Asmus Office of Small Business Advocate Commerce Tower, Suite 202 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 dasmus@pa.gov Scott J. Rubin 333 Oak Lane Bloomsburg, PA 17815-2036 scott.j.rubin@gmail.com Counsel for IBEW Local 459

Susan E. Bruce
Charis Mincavage
Vasiliki Karandrikas
Kenneth Stark
Allesandra L. Hylander
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC
100 Pine Street
P.O. Box 1166
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com
vkarandrikas@mcneeslaw.com
kstark@mcneeslaw.com
ahylander@mcneeslaw.com
Counsel for MEIUG, PICA and WPPII

Jeffrey D. Cohen
Erik Derr
Keenan Cohen & Merrick, P.C.
One Pitcarin Place, Suite 2400
165 Township Line Road
Jenkintown, PA 19046
jcohen@freightlaw.com
Counsel for North American Hoganas
Holdings, Inc.

Joseph Otis Minott
Ernest Logan Welde
Clean Air Council
135 South 19th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
joe_minott@cleanair.org
lwelde@cleanair.org
Counsel for Clean Air Council

David F. Boehm
Michael L. Kurtz
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
Counsel for AK Steel Corporation

Joline Price
Elizabeth R. Marx
Patrick M. Cicero
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@palegalaid.net
Counsel for Coalition for Affordable
Utility Services and Energy Efficiency
in Pennsylvania

Derrick Price Williamson
Barry A. Naum
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP
and Sam's East, Inc.

George Jugovic, Jr.
Chief Counsel
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future
200 First Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
jugovic@pennfuture.org
Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania's
Future & Environmental Defense Fund

Robert Altenburg
Director, PennFuture Energy Center
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future
610 North Third Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
altenburg@pennfuture.org
Counsel for Citizens for Pennsylvania's
Future

Thomas J. Sniscak
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
Counsel for The Pennsylvania State
University

John Finnigan
Lead Attorney
Environmental Defense Fund
128 Winding Brook Lane
Terrace Park, OH 45174
jfinnigan@edf.org
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Mary Ellen McConnell 2278 Ragged Mountain Road Clearville, PA 15535

Dated: March 23, 2017

Ronald Gassmann P.O. Box 5131 New Castle, PA 16105

Respectfully submitted,

Charles V. Fullem

Director - Rates & Regulatory Affairs - PA

2800 Pottsville Pike

PO Box 16001

Reading PA 19612-6001

(610) 921-6525

cvfullem@firstenergycorp.com

METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY READING, PENNSYLVANIA

Electric Service Tariff

Effective in

The Territory as Defined on Page Nos. 8 - 10 of this Tariff

Issued: March 23, 2017 Effective: March 24, 2017

By: Steven E. Strah, President

Reading, Pennsylvania

NOTICE

Supplement No. 37 makes changes to Rate Schedule GS-Medium. See Thirty-Fourth Revised Page No. 2.

Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 52 (Supp. 37) Thirty-Fourth Revised Page 2 Superseding Thirty-Third Revised Page 2

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS

General Rules and Regulations

Rate GS-Medium – Language has been changed (See Fourth Revised Page 66).

Issued: March 23, 2017 Effective: March 24, 2017

Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 52 (Supp. 37) Fourth Revised Page 66 Superseding Third Revised Page 66

RATE SCHEDULES

RATE GS-MEDIUM

GENERAL SERVICE SECONDARY RATE - DEMAND METERED

AVAILABILITY:

Available to non-Residential Customers that use electric service through a single delivery location for lighting, heating and/or power service up to 400 kW demand. Secondary voltage shall be supplied to Customers at a single transformer location when load does not require transformer capacity in excess of 2,500 KVA. Upon a Customer's request, the Company may, at its option, provide transformers having a capacity of greater than 2,500 KVA.

New Customers requiring transformer capacity in excess 2,500 KVA and existing Customers whose load increases such that a transformer change is required (over 2,500 KVA) shall be required to take untransformed service.

If an existing Customer's total consumption is less than 1,500 KWH per month for twelve (12) consecutive months, the Customer may no longer be eligible for service under this Rate Schedule GS-Medium. Based upon the Company's then estimate of the Customer's usage, the Customer shall be placed on Rate Schedule GS-Small or such other Rate Schedule for which such Customer most qualifies.

If an existing Customer's billing demand is equal to or greater than 400 kW for two (2) consecutive months in the most recent twelve-month period, the Customer may no longer be eligible for service under this Rate Schedule GS-Medium, and shall be placed on Rate Schedule GS-Large or such other Rate Schedule for which such Customer most qualifies.

All of the following general monthly charges are applicable to Delivery Service Customers:

GENERAL MONTHLY CHARGES:

Distribution Charge

\$24.07 per month for single phase (Customer Charge),

or

\$43.03 per month for three phase (Customer Charge), plus

Demand

\$5.11 per kW for all billing kW

\$0.20 for each rkVA of Reactive Billing Demand for three phase

(C) Change

Issued: March 23, 2017 Effective: March 24, 2017